

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF INDIANA

COURT OF APPEALS CASE NO. 22A-CR-457

Nickalas Kedrowitz)	Appeal from the
Appellant (Defendant Below))	Ripley Circuit Court
)	
v.)	Cause No. 69C01-1909-MR-1
)	
State of Indiana)	The Honorable
Appellee (Plaintiff Below))	Ryan J. King, Judge

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* IPDC

Bernice Corley
Executive Director
Indiana Public Defender Council
309 West Washington Street
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
317-232-2321
bcorley@pdc.in.gov

Joel C. Wieneke
Senior Staff Attorney, IPDC
Wieneke Law Office, LLC
P.O. Box 368
Brooklyn, Indiana
317-507-1949
joel@wieneklaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Interest by Amicus Curiae	5
Background of Amicus Argument	6
Summary of Argument	7
Argument	11
I. Circuit courts do not have subject matter jurisdiction over children who commit delinquent acts such as Nick, and the juvenile court’s waiver of jurisdiction does not convert a delinquent act into a crime	8
A. A delinquent act is not a crime	8
B. The fundamental rationale in <i>Neukam</i> that a delinquent act is not a crime is precedent which should be followed	10
C. A juvenile court waiving jurisdiction does not ripen a delinquent act into a crime, although historically it has been treated as doing so	12
D. <i>Neukam</i> was not a form of fantastical judicial activism. It was a recognition of a flaw in Indiana law that cannot be fixed by the judiciary	14
II. Until the General Assembly acts, the reach of applying <i>Neukam</i> to cases involving waiver from juvenile court is unknown	17
Conclusion	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brown v. Board of Ed. of Topeka, Shawnee Co., Kan.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	14
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2228 (2022)	14
<i>Exelon Corp. v. Dep’t of Revenue, et al.</i> , 917 N.E.2d 899 (Ill. 2009)	10
<i>Fry v. State</i> , 990 N.E.2d 429 (Ind. 2013)	14
<i>In re Adoption of J.T.D.</i> , 21 N.E.3d 824 (Ind. 2014)	10
<i>K.C.G. v. State</i> , 156 N.E.3d 1281 (Ind. 2020)	16
<i>Kedrowitz v. State</i> , 199 N.E.3d 386 (Ind. Ct. App. 2022), <i>reh’g denied</i>	passim
<i>Koske v. Townsend Engineering Co.</i> , 551 N.E.2d 437 (Ind. 1990)	10
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 38, 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	17
<i>Rice v. State</i> , 7 Ind. 332, 335 (1855)	17
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1, 10 (1962)	15
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	14

<i>State v. Clark</i> , 247 Ind. 490, 217 N.E.2d 588 (1966)	15
<i>State v. Neukam</i> , 189 N.E.3d 152 (Ind. 2022)	passim
<i>State v. Timbs</i> , 169 N.E.3d 361 (Ind. 2021)	11

Statutes

Ind. Code § 5-2-6-24(E)	18
Ind. Code § 31-10-2-1	16
Ind. Code § 31-30-1-4	18
Ind. Code § 31-30-3-1	9, 12—13
Ind. Code § 31-30-3-2	13, 15
Ind. Code 31-30-3-4	9
Ind. Code § 31-30-3-7	13
Ind. Code § 31-30-3-11	13
Ind. Code § 33-40-4-5	5

Other

A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>Reading the Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	14—15
Black’s Law Dictionary 1611 (8 th ed. 2004)	13
